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Environmental Services Compan;, Inc.

CORPCRATT OFFICE: NORTHWEST BRANCH:

IR WOMCINIEAM - PO BOX 38146 1107 CENT' RY

LITTLE ROCK. ARK.ANSAS 72215 SPRINGDALE. ARKANSAS ~27¢:
301y 22122565 - FAX NOL(S0D 221134, P3O T50-1170 - FAX NOL (501 7501172

E-MAIL: corporate @ esclabs.com E-MAIL: nwbranch@esclabs.com

April 19, 1999

Ms. Denise Georgiou o
Operations Pretreatment Coordinator

1500 N. Fox Hunter
Fayetteville, AR 72701

Re: Permit # FAY1ll Sunray Services, Inc., P.0O. Box 1310,
Springdale, Ar. 72765-1310
Locations 001, 002, 003, 005 and 006 at 18200 Stutts Road,
Tontitown, Ar.

Dear Ms. Georgiou:

Please find the self-monitoring data for the first quarter (Jenuary
through March) of 1999. Please let us know if you have any
questions regarding any portion of this report.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all
attachments under my direction or supervision in accordance with
a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly
gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry
of the person or persons directly responsible for gathering the
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware
that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for
knowing violations.

No violations of the permit limitations were found during the first
quarter of 1999

Sincerely, Authorized Representative
Vel ViR

Vernon L. Pate, Ron Hunt

Branch Manager Landfill Manager

Environmental Services Co., Inc. Sunray Services, Inc.



Waste Management, Inc Site 3 Tank # 001

Analytical Cadmium Chromium  Copper Lead Mercury  Nicke! Siver Zine Arsenic  Selenium
Results  {mg/l) 0 009 0.05 0.02 dmlae 00002 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.006 0.001
Permit Limits ( Ib/day) 0.003 0.048 0136 0.041 0.074 0.887

Date Gallons  (biday)  (biday)  (b/iday)  (biday)  (biday) (lbiday)  (lb/day)  (bfday) (biday) ({Ib/day)

117199 4600 0.00035 0.00192 0.00077 0.00384 0.0000 0.00192 0.00038 0.00038 0.00023 0.0000
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Waste Management, inc Site 4 Tank # 002

Analytical Cadmium Chromium  Copper Lead Mercury Nickel Silver Zinc Arsenic  Seletium
Results  (mg/l) 0.007 0.05 0.02 & 00002 0.07 0.01 006 0009 0.001
Permit Limits ( Ib/day) 0.003 0.048 0.136 0.041 0.074 0.887

Date Gallons (biday)  (lb/day) (b/day) (lb/day) (biday)} (b/day) (b/day) (biday) (b/day)  (Ib/day)

79 1702 9.9E-05 0.00071 0.00028 0.00142 2.8E-06 0.00099 0.00014 0.0CC85 0.00013 1.4E-05
2/4/99 2000 0.00012 0.00083 0.00033 0.00167 3.3E-06 0.00117 0.00017 0CC1 0.00015 1.7E-05
2125139 2000 0.00012 0.00083 0.00033 0.00167 3.3E-06 0.00117 0.00017  0.001 0.00015 1.7E-05
3/31/99 2000 0.00012 0.00083 0.00033 0.00167 3.3E-06 0.00117 0.00017  0.001 0.00015 1.7E-05
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Analytical
Results

Waste Management, Inc Class 4 Tank # 003

(mg/)

Permit Limits ( Ib/day}

Date
177199
1/13/99
1414199
1/19/99
1/22/99
214199
2/5/99
2123199
2/24/99
2125199
3/3/99
3/16/99
3/17/99
3/18/99
3/31/99

Gallons
7498
4600
4600
9200
4600

11800
4600
4600
4600
4800
4600
4600
4600

13800
5750

Cadmium Chromium

gl 0C0F

0.003

(Ib/day)
0.00094
0.00058
0.00058
0.00115
0.000s8
0.00148
0.00058
0.00058
0.00058
0.00058
0.00058
0.00058
0.00058
0.00173
0.00072

OO0 000 OoOCOoOOo

0.048

{lb/day) .

0.00313
0.00192
0.00192
0.00384
0.00192
0.00492
0.00192
0.00192
0.00192
0.00192
0.00192
0.00192
0.00192
0.00575

0.0024

CO0OCOOO0OO0O

Copper
c02

0.136

(Ib/day)
0.00125
0.00077
0.00077
0.00153
0.00077
0.00197
0.00077
0.00077
0.00077
0.00077
0.00077
0.00077
0.00077

0.0023
0.00096

OO0 OO0 0 000

Lead

Mercury

W 0.0002

0.041

(Ib/day}
0.00625
0.00384
0.00384
0.00767
0.00384
0.00584
0.00384
0.00384
0.00384
0.00384
0.00384
0.00384
0.00384
0.01151

0.0048

0
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{Ilb/day)
1.3E-05
7.7E-06
7.7E-06
1.5E-05
7.7E-06

2E-05
7.7E-06
7.7E-086
7.7E-06
7.7E-06
7.7E-06
7.7E-08
7.7E-086
2.3E-05
9.6E-06
0
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Nickel
0.05

0.074

(Ib/day)
0.00313
0.00192
0.00192
0.00384
0.00192
0.00492
0.00192
0.00192
0.00182
0.00192
0.00192
0.00192
0.00192
0.00575

0.0024

COO0OO0O0O 000

Silver
0.01

(Ib/day)
0.00063
0.00038
0.00038
0.00077
0.00038
0.00098
0.00038
0.00038
0.00038
0.00038
0.00038
0.00038
0.00038
0.00115
0.00048

0

OO0 O0O0000O0

Zinc

0.07

0.887

{Ib/day)
0.00438
0.00269
0.00269
0.00537
0.00269
0.00689
0.00269
0.00269
0.00269
0.00269
0.00269
0.00269
0.00269
0.00806
0.00336

eNoNeoNeoNoNoNoNe N

Arsenic

0.007

(Ib/day)
0.00044
0.00027
0.00027
0.00054
0.00027
0.00069
0.00027
0.00027
0.00027
0.00027
0.00027
0.00027
0.00027
0.00081
0.00034

OCOO0OO0OQOCO OO0

Seienium

0.001

(Ib/day)
6.3E-05
3.8E-05
3 8E-05
7.7E-05
3.8E-05
9.BE-05
3.8E-05
3.8E-05
3.8E-05
3.8E-05
3.8E-05
3.8E-05
3.8E-05
0.00012
4 BE-05

0

QOO0 O00oo



Analytical
Results

Waste Management, inc South Phase 1 Tank # 005

el Chromium

(mgft)

Permit Limits ( Ib/day)

Date
1/6/99
1/13/99
1114/99
1/19/99
1/22/99
215/99
2/11/99
2123/99
2/24/99
2/25/99
3/3/99
3/16/99
317199
3/30/99
3/31/99

Gallons
13800
9200
§200
9200
4600
9200
13800
9200
9200
7200
4600
9200
9200
12350
4600

A

0.003

(b/day)

0.00181
0.00107
0.00107
0.00107
0.00054
0.00107
0.00161
0.00107
0.00107
0.00084
0.00054
0.00107
0.00107
0.00144
0.00054

OO0 OO0 00O

0.05

0.048

(Ib/day)
0.00575
0.00384
0.00384
0.00384
0.00192
0.00384
0.00575
0.00384
0.00384

0.003
0.00192
0.00384
0.00384
0.00515
0.00192

DO OO O0O0O Q00

Copper
0.02

0.136

(Ibtday)
0.0023
0.00153
0.00153
0.00153
0.00077
0.00153
0.0023
0.00153
0.00153
0.0012
0.00077
0.00153
0.00153
0.00206
0.00077

OO 0000000

L

Mercury

¥ 0.0002

0.041

(biday)
0.01151
0.00787
0.00767
0.00767
0.00384
0.00767
0.01151
0.00767
0.00767
0.006
0.00384
0.00767
0.00767
0.0103
0.00384

OO O0O0C OO0 O0 0

(ib/day)
2.3E-05
1.5E-05
1.5E-05
1.5E-05
7.7E-06
1.5E-05
2.3E-05
1.5E-05
1.5E-05
1.2E-05
7.7E-06
1.5E-05
1.5E-05
21E-05
7.7E-06

00000000

wm

0.074

{lb/day)
0.02072
0.01381
0.01381
0.01381
0.00691
0.01381
0.02072
0.01381
0.01381
0.01081
0.00691
0.01381
0.01381
0.01854
0.00691

lo N el olalolololole]

Silver

0.01

{Ib/day)
0.00115
0.00077
0.00077
0.00077
0.00038
0.00077
0.00115
0.00077
0.00077

0.0006
0.00038
0.00077
0.00077
0.00103
0.00038

0

OO O0O00 00O

Zine
0.1

0.887

{Ib/day)
0.01266
0.00844
0.00844
0.00844
0.00422
0.00844
0.01266
0.00844
0.00844
0.00661
0.00422
0.00844
0.00844
0.01133
0.00422

OO CO0O0O0O0 OO0

Arsenic

0.006

(ib/day)
0.00069
0.00046
0 00046
0.00046
0.00023
0.00046
0.00069
0.00046
0.00046
0.00036
0.00023
0.00046
0.00046
0.00062
0.00023

OO O0O00000O0

Selenium

0.001

{Ib/day}
0.00012
7.7E-05
7.7E-05
7.7E-05
3.8e-05
7.7E-05
0.00012
7.7E-05
7.7€-05

6E-05
3.8E-05
7.7E-05
7.7E-05

0.0001
3.8E-05

[N e NolleNolNeloNoRNe



Environmental Services Company, Inc.

CORPORATE OFFICE; NORTHWEST BRANCH:

13713 W MARKHAM - PO BOX 53146 1107 CENTURY

LITTLE ROCK. ARKANSAS 72017 SPRINGDALE. ARKANSAS 727602

(500 2212565 - FAX NOL 8011 22141341 300 750-1170 - FAXNG Fd 7300072
E-MAIL: corporate @esclabs.com E-MAIL. nwbranch@esclabs.com

Report of Total Toxic Organics Page 1of5
Client: . Waste Management, Inc.
Control Number: 9902020152 Date Sampied: 02-12-99
Sample Type: Grab/ Water Date Received: 02-12-99
Sample Identification: Site 3 Date Reported: 03-05-99
Target Compounds Results
ua/l (pob) |
Base/Neutral Extractable Fraction
Acenapthene B < 1.52
Acenapthylene < 140
Anthracene < 0.82
Benzo(a)anthracene < 1.38
Benzo(a)pyrene < 149
Benzo(b)fluoranthene < 1.57
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene < 2.39
Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 1.66
Bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane < 0.65
Bis (2-chloroethyl) ether < 1.94
Bis (2-chloroisopropyi) ether < 155
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether < 1.66
Butyl benzyl phthalate < 243
2-Chloronaphthalene < 0.45
4-chiorophenyl phenyl ether < 1.19
Chrysene < 1.09
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene < 208
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 179

Dimethyl phthalate <0
Di-n-butyl phthalate < 1
- 2.4-Dinitrotoluene < 1
2.6-Dinitrotoluene <0



4 1

Client: Waste Management, Inc. | Contro}
Number:

9902020152

Page Number: 2 of 5

|

{ Target Compounds

{(ppb)

Results ug/L j

Base/Neutral Extractable Fraction (continued)
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fluroanthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno {1,2,3-cd) pyrene
Isophorone
Napthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitrosodi-N-propylamine
Phenanthrene
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (as Azobenzene)
Pyrene
1,2.4-Trichiorobenzene

3.40
0.81
1.1
1.73
1.33
1.59
2.67
2.81
0.56
0.39
< 0.42
< 147
< 0.93
< 2.87
< 1.76
< 1.81

AAAAANANANANAA

System Monitoring Compounds

% Recovery J% Recovery

|

Limits
Nitrobenzene-ds 70.01 35-114
2-Fluorobiphenyl 75.97 43-116
p-Terphenykd;, 115.42 33-141

The lab blank was monitored for all analytes of interest. The analysis was run per EPA Method 625.

Date/Time of analysis: 02-22-99 /08:22

Analyst:

Vemon L. Pate



"Client: Waste Management, Inc. W Control 9902020152 | Page Number: 3 of 5
: Number:

Target Compounds Results ug/L
(ppb)
Acid Extractable Fraction
2-Chlorophenct < 1.05
2.4-Dichlorophencl < 0.48
2.4-Dimethylphencl < 0.84
4 6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol < 1.66
2.4-Dinitrophenol < 265
2-Nitrophenoi < 0.73
4-Nitrophenal < 1.39
4-Chleoro-3-methyiphenol < 115
Pentachiorophenol < 270
Phencl < 1.02
2,4 ,6-Trichlorophenol < 219
System Monitoring Compounds % Recovery | % Recovery
Limits
Phenokds 30.85 10- 54
2-Fluorophenol 27.80 21-100
2,4,6-Tribromophenoi 89.89 10-123

The lab blank was monitored for all analytes of interest. The analysis was run per EPA Method 8270.

Date/Time of analysis: 02-22-99/ 08.22 Analyst: Vemon L. Pate



*—Client: \Masta Management, inc. | Control 2902020132 Page Number: 4 of 5)

Number;
Target Compounds Results ug/L |
(ppb)
‘Yolatile Fraction
Acetone ‘ < 17.00
Acrylonitrile <118
Bromochioromethane < 45
Bromodichloromethane < 34
Bromeform < 4.0
Carbon Disulfide ‘ < 499
Carbon Tetrachionde < 55
Chiorobenzene < 46
Chioroethane <55
Chloroform < 3.89
Dibromochloromethane <32
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 54
1,2-Dibromeethane <33
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene <342
1,1-Dichloroethane <43
1,2-Dichloroethane < 48
1,1-Dichloroethylene <52
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 3.92
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene <44
1,2-Dichloropropane <32
cis-1,3-Dichloropropane <29
trans-1,3-Dichloropropane < 3.0
Pphdanssc o S , S ek
2-Hexanone <127
Methyl Bromide < 3.8
Methyl Chloride <57
Methylene bromide < 37
Methylene chloride < 44
Methyl ethyl Ketone <99
Methyl iodide < 39
4-Methyl-1-2-pentanone (MIBK) <786
Stryene < 496
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 44
1,1,2,2 -Tetrachloroethane < 45
Tetrachloroethylene < 3.7
... it - i .

7 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <43



Page Number: 5 of 5

Client: Waste Management, inc. | Control 9902020152
Number:

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 3.2

Trichloroethylene < 4,31

Trichiorofluoromethane < 6.0

1,2,3-Trichloropropane < 6.1

Vinyl Acetate < 6.8

Vinyl Chloride < 7.1
| System Monitoring Compounds | % Recovery | % Recovery Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 113.09 69-156

Toluene-dg 87.88 76-111

4-Bromofluorobenzene 105.23 63-131

The analysis was run per EPA Method 8260.

Date/Time of analysis: 02-16-99 / 19:54 Analyst: Vemon L., Pate

Certification

Data Release is authorized by:

A

”Vemon L. Pate, Branch Manager



Jlient:  Waste Management, Inj Control Number: 9902027452 | Page Number: 2 of ﬂ

sstem Monitoring Compounds % Recovery | % Recovery
Limits
Tetrachioro-m-xylene 88.70 35-98
Decachlorobiphenyl 94.42 43-128

The lab blank was monitered for all analytes of interest. The analysis was run per EPA Method 8081,

ste/Time of analysis: 02-24-99 1545 Analyst. Vemon L. Pate

sertification J

Jata Release is authorized by: /’)//f/c’fgl

Vemon L. Pate, Branch Manager




Envikomnental Services Conmpany, lnc. Enviromimental Services Company, Inc.
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Environmental Services Company, Inc.

CORPORATE OFFICE: NORTHWEST BRANCH:

13713 W MARKHAM - PO, BOX 33146 1107 CENTLRY

LITTLE ROCK. ARK.ANSAS 72215 SPRINGDALE. ARKANSAS 72762
(3011 221-2365 - FAX NO. (501) 221-15341 1501) 750-1170 - FAX NO. (301, 750- (72
E-MAIL: corporae @esclabs.com E-MAIL: nwbranch@esclabs com

Report of Total Toxic Organics Page 10f5
Client: Waste Management, inc.
Control Number: 9902020153 Date Sampled: 02-11-99
Sample Type: Grab/ Water Date Received: 02-11-99
Sample Identification: Site IV Date Reported: 03-03-99

( Target Compounds Resuits

Base/Neutral Extractable Fraction

Acenapthene < 1.82
Acenapthylene < 140
Anthracene < 0.82
Benzo(a)anthracene < 1.38
Benzo(a)pyrene < 149
Benzo(b)flucranthene < 1.57
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene < 2.39
Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 1.66
Bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane < 0.85
Bis (2-chloroethyl) ether < 1.94
Bis (2-chiorcisopropyl) ether < 1.55
Bis (2-ethythexyl) phthalate < 263
4-Bromophenyl phenyt ether < 166
Butyl benzyt phthalate < 243
2-Chioronaphthaiene < 0.45
4-chlorophenyl phenyl ether < 1.19
Chrysene < 1.09
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene < 2.08
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine < 179
Dimethyl phthalate 92

2,4-Dinitrotoluene

< Q.

Di-n-butyl phthalate <1
. , < 1

2 6-Dinitrotoluene < 0



lCIient: Waste Management, Inc. | Control 9902020153 Page Number: 2 of SJ

Number:

Target Compounds Results ug/iL j
(ppb)
Base/Neutral Extractable Fraction (continued)
Di-n-octylphthalate < 3.40
Fluroanthene < 0.81
Fluorene < 1.51
Hexachlorobenzene < 1.73
Hexachlorobutadiene < 1.33
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 159
Hexachioroethane < 2.67
indenc (1,2,3-cd) pyrene < 2.81
Isophorone < 0.56
Nitrobenzene ) < 0
N-Nitrosodi-N-propylamine < 147
Phenanthrene < 0.93
1.2-Diphenylhydrazine (as Azobenzene) < 287
Pyrene < 176
1,2,4-Trichiorobenzene < 1.81
TSystem Monitoring Compounds % Recovery | % Recovery
Limits
Nitrobenzene-ds 89.57 35-114
2-Fluorobiphenyl 100.15 43-116
p-Terphenyld,, 103.65 33-141

The lab blank was monitored for all analytes of interest. The analysis was run per EPA Method 625.

Date/Time of analysis: 02-19-99 /09:16 Analyst: Vemon L. Pate



Client: Waste Management, Inc. | Control 9902020153 Page Number: 3 of 5]

| Number:
Target Compounds Results ug/L
{PET)
Acid Extractable Fraction
2-Chlorophenol < 1.05
2,4-Dichlorophenol < 0.48
2 4-Dimethyiphenol < 0.84
4 8-Dinitro-2-methylphenol < 1.66
2,4-Dinttrophenol < 2.65
2-Nitrophenol < 0.73
4-Nitrophenol < 1.39
4-Chiloro-3-methylphenol < 1.15
Pentachlorophenol < 270
Phenol < 1.02
2.4 6-Trichlorophenol < 219
System Monitoring Compounds % Recovery | % Recovery
Limits

Phenok-ds 36.81 10-94

2-Fluorophenol 44 08 21-100
2.4 6-Tribromophenol 116.52 10-123

The lab blank was monitored for all analytes of interest. The analysis was run per EPA Method 8270.

Date/Time of analysis: 02-19-98/09:16 Analyst: Vemon L. Pate



F:Iient: Waste Management, Inc. Control 9902020153 | Page Number 4 of 5—|
Number: B
Target Compounds Results ug/L
(ppb)
Volatile Fraction
Acetone < 17.00
Acrylonitrile <1186
Bromochioromethane < 45
Bromodichloromethane <34
Bromoform < 40
Carbon Disulffide < 4.99
Carbon Tetrachioride <55
Chlorobenzene < 486
Chloroethane < 8.5
Chloroform < 3.89
Dibromochiocromethane <32
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane < 54
1,2-Dibromoethane <33
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <49
W L N
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene <342
1,1-Dichloroethane < 43
1,2-Dichloroethane <48
1,1-Dichioroethylene <52
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 392
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene <44
1,2-Dichloropropane <32
cis-1,3-Dichloropropane <29
trans-1,3-Dichloropropane < 3.0
n L R
2-Hexanone <127
Methyl Bromide < 3.8
Methyl Chionde <57
Methylene bromide < 3.7
Methylene chionde < 44
Methyl ethyl Ketone <99
Methyl iodide < 3.9
4-Methy-1-2-pentanone (MIBK) <786
Stryene < 46
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <44
1,1.2,2 -Tetrachloroethane < 45
Tetrachloroethylene < 37
T R

1.1.1-Trichloroethane

<43



Client: Waste Management, Inc. Control 9902020153 Page Number: 5 of 5
Number:
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 3.2
Trichloroethylene < 4.31
Trichlorofluoromethane < 6.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane < 6.1
Vinyl Acetate < 6.8
Vinyl Chloride < 7.1
Xylenes ] . 381.3
| System Monitoring Compounds | % Recovery | % Recovery Limits |
Dibromofluoromethane 116.97 69-156
Toluene-dg 171.07 76-111
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104.29 63-131
The analysis was run per EPA Method 8260.
DatefTime of analysis: 02-16-99 / 20.46 Analyst: Vemon L. Pate

—

ljertiﬁcation

Data Release is authorized by:

ok

Vemon L. Pate, Branch Manager




Environmental Services Company, Inc.

CORPORATE OFFICE: NORTHWEST BRANCH:

13715 W. MARKHAM - P.O. BOX 55146 1107 CENTURY

LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72215 SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS 72762
(501) 221-2565 - FAX NO. (501) 221-1341 (501) 750-1170 - FAX NO. (501) 750.1172
E-MAIL: corporate@esclabs.com E-MAIL: nwbranch@esclabs.com

Report of Total Toxic Organics Page 10f2
Client: Waste Management, Inc.
Control Number: 9902020153 Date Sampled: 02-12-99
Sample Type: Grab/ Water Date Received: 02-12-99
Sample Identification: Site 4 Date Reported. 03-05-99
Target Compounds Results
uq/l. (ppb) |
Chlorinated Pesticides/ PCB’s
Aldrin < 0.004
alpha-BHC < 0.004
beta-BHC < 0.004
gamma-BHC < 0.004
deita-BHC < 0.011
Chiordane < 0.100
44-D0T < 0.030
4,4-DDE < 0.005
4.4-DDD < 0.018
Dieidrin < 0.009
alpha-Endosulfan < 0.016
beta-Endusulfan < 0.248
Endosulfan Sulfate < 0.016
Endrin < 0.019
Endrin Aldehyde < 0.015
Heptachlor < 0.006
Hepachilor epoxide < 0.005
Toxaphene < 0.500
PCB-1016/1242 < 0.050
PCB-1221 < 0.050
PCB-1232 < 0.050
PCB-1248 < .0.050
PCB-1254 < 0,050
PCB-1260 < 0.050



Client: Waste Management, Inc. ] Control Number: 9902020153 | Page Number: 2 of 2

System Monitoring Compounds F% Recovery | % Recovery

Limits
Tetrachioro-m-xylene 88.70 35-98
Decachlorobiphenyl 94 42 43-128

The lab blank was monitored for all analytes of interest. The analysis was run per EPA Method 8081,

Datef/Time of analysis: 02-24-99 1545 Analyst. Vemon L. Pate
Certification

~ il
Data Release is authorized by: 6/ 4/

Vemon L. Pate, Branch Manager
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Eavitammental Services Company, inc.
Cosporale Ollice
137 15 West Markham P.O. Box 55146
Lillle Rock, AR 72211 Little Rock, AR 72215

Phone: {501) 221-2565

v

FAX: (501) 221-1311

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Phone :

Environmental Services Company, Inc,
Northwesl Branch
1107 Century
Springdale, AR 72764

(501 ) 750-1170 FAX: (501) 750-1172

GWPBO\ Y AWFORMS\CHAIN XL S

Client Information ' “Project Information ~ Requesled Paramelers
Company Name. Sunray Services, Inc. . Pernmi/Project #:
Address: P. O: Box 1310 Purchase Order #: y
Springdale, AR 72765 N
Telephone: 751-7024 sampler Name(s): <A = <ANe S o1 %
FAX: 751-7924 N A Sy M
n’of g_ﬂ c% 1A
and Signalure(s): 3l & ) —
g S
- S PN
Sample Idenlmcalion Sainple Colleclion Sample Caonlainers ) @ -§
Identificalion ESC Control # Dale Time Type Matrix Typa | Volume | Preservallve | # 5 2 % l\
v) < L G 10938 | grab Leachat Ic % gall Nitric 11X 1X
.[nll,é"i e T Phf a9 10938 ek |4y | s50.-/ | None 1 X
S Phase T > 91938 |Gasds _ N\enchakelgfass | [ oF | atoue | X
S Pluse Phyfes (093K |epnny | bacls gﬂi Zg;?" CL X
]
' Time Wﬁgnﬁuw I Bilried Hame) Bl Tiee
%7 99\l | )
quished By: {Sigratua and Printed Naine) Date | Time Recsived By: (Signature and Pinled Name) Dale Time Tumuounn:
Regular I I Spechl I I
Rellaquishad By: (Signahurs and Printed Name) Date | Time B QRS -
' ; 7| This Document Is Page ] of /.
Conznents: o
Special yeport 'Ln_g_fgm_m_bu_]sed ' JA 5— 72 15" 2 <

l
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Enviromnental Services Company, hic.
Corporale Office
13715 Wesl Markham P.O. Box 55146
f.Hlle Rock, AR 72211 Liltle Rock, AR 72215

Phone: (501)221-2565 FAX: (5D1) 221-1341

v

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

1

Phone :

Enviromimental Services Company, Inc.
Northwest Branch
1107 Century
Springdale, AR 72764

(501 ) 750-1170 FAX: (501) 750-1172

GWPSADCAF ORMSVCHAIN. XL S

Client Information | Project Information Requesled Paramelers
Company Name: Sunray Services, Inc. ) Pennil/Project #:
Address: P. O: Box 1310 Purchase Order #:
Springdale, AR 72765 \\?
Telephone: 751-7024 ! Sampler Name(s). 54, L 544¢ <s o 9 i
>
FAX: 751-7924 oy pfommae— g a 1Y
and Signalure(s): 8 5 3 F)
> et 8 U f q
Sample Identlflcatlon Sample Colleclion Sample Containers 4 " 8 X
Identlficalion £SC Control # Dale Time Type Malrix Type | Voluma | Preservalive| # éj E o N E
Site T ' ‘?ﬂﬁ O9¢7 _§ Grab le dPlastic & gall Nitric |1 §x [X
STTE Ty Bl /99 097 |atte  lieachale fe=flov | (S | None 1 X
10 vl 12035 |09 lame  fecae falass [ 1ot | wonr |3 X
| SUE 39, ryﬁ 097 {6ims  |ieachgle |class [ Howl | Bt L X
: Muﬁ%-momm.:. - P Daty W:Wunalun and Pilnted Hame) " Dale
Tomck hif 15 | 1015
Relnquished Date | Time JReceived By: (Signalure and Piinted Name) Dnte B .
- t Regular l l Spectal I )LI
Fftelnquhheday: (Skamature and Prirted Nsme) Date | The ( o0 ot ok B Tgraaw sl Evvved o o | f.b."?!. ;.:-:;::' -'E'E:'
. o ,:Z JE-F3 102 850 This Document is Page ] of }
Lomments: 7
(a1 {0 Format bot ] Emy 1, 3"




Waste Management, Inc West Class 4 Tank # 006

Analytical Cadmium Chromium  Copper Lead Mercury Nickel Silver Zinc Arsenic  Selenium
Results  (mg/) AN 005 002  gfeley 00002 005 0.01 0.13 0009 0.001

Permit Limits { Ib/day) 0.003 0048 0.136 S 0.074 0.887

Date Gailons (ib/day) (!biday) (Ib/day) {lb/day) (lb/day) {Ib/day) {Ib/day) (lbiday) (Ib/day) (Ib/day)

ecNeoNoNoloNosNeoleNoNoNoloNoNoNoNoloNoNoNeoleoNolNoNel
[=NeNoNelNeoNoNoloalNeolNoloNoleNolNoBoleNelNoleNelNoNolNe
OO0 COO0OCO0O0OD0O00000D0O0OCOOO0OO0OOCO0o
COoOO0O0OO0COoO00O0O0DO0OO0O0DO0O0D0O0DCOCOC OO oo
CO 0O OCOO0DOCOO0OO0DOO0O0O0DOCOO0OO0OO0O0O 00O
OO 0000 OO0 O0OO0OQO0ODCOOODOoODODO0OO OO
COO0OO0C OO0 O0OO0DO0ODO0O0ODO0O0ODCOODOOCOCOOoOO0o
COO0O0ODO0OO0OO0D0O00DO0OD0O0DO0OO0O0OCOO0OO0O00O0O0
OCOO0OO0COOO0OO0OO0CO0COO0ODO0OD0O0DO0OO000DO0OCOOOO



Environmental Services Company, Inc.

CORPORATE OFFICE: NORTHWEST BRANCH:

13715 W. MARKHAM - PO. BOX 55146 1107 CENTURY

LITTLE ROCK. ARKANSAS 72215 SPRINGDALE. ARKANSAS 72762
{501) 221-2565 - FAX NO. (501) 221-1341 (501) 750-1170 - FAX NOQ. (501) 750-1172
E-MAIL: corporate@esciabs.com E-MAIL: nwbranch@esclabs.com

r Report of Total Toxic Organics Page  10of5

Client: Waste Management, Inc.

Control Number: 9902020154 Date Sampled: 02-11-99

Sample Type: Grab/ Water Date Received: 02-11-99

Sample Identification: Class IV Date Reported: 03-03-99

Target Compounds Results

ua/ll_(ppb) |

Base/Neutral Extractable Fraction
Acenapthene < 1.52
Acenapthylene < 1.40
Anthracene < 0.82
Benzo(a)anthracene < 1.38
Benzo(a)pyrene < 149
Benzo(b)flucranthene < 1.57
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene < 239
Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 1.66
Bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane < 0,65
Bis (2-chloroethyl) ether < 1.94
Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether <155
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate < 2.63
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether < 166
Butyl benzyl phthalate < 243
2-Chloronaphthalene < 045
4-chlorophenyl phenyl ether < 1.19
Chrysene < 1.09
Dibenzo(a h)anthracene < 208
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 1.28
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 125
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 123
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine < 1.79

e o san T

Dimethyl phthalate < 0.92
Di-n-butyl phthalate < 1,38
2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 1.04
2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 0.7



"

Client: Waste Management, Inc. | Control 9902020154 Page Number: 2 of 5

Number:
Target Compounds : Results ug/L
(ppb)

Base/Neutral Extractable Fraction (continued)
Di-n-octylphthalate < 340
Fluroanthene < 0.81
Fluorene < 151
Hexachlorobenzene <173
Hexachlorobutadiene < 1.33
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 1.59
Hexachloroethane < 267
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene < 2.81
Isophorone < 0.56
Napthalene < 0.39
Nitrobenzene < 0.42
N-Nitrosedi-N-propylamine < 147
Phenanthrene < 093
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (as Azobenzene) < 2.87
Pyrene < 1.76
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 1.81

System Monitoring Compounds % Recovery | % Recovery

Limits

Nitrobenzene-ds 534 35114
2-Fluorobiphenyl 55.02 43-116
p-Terphenykd, , - 4584 33-141

The lab blank was monitored for all analytes of interest. The analysis was run per EPA Method 625.

Date/Time of analysis: 02-22-99/17:03 Analyst: Vemon L. Pate




Client:  Waste Management, Inc. | Controt 9902020154 | Page Number: 3 of5

Number:
Target Compounds Results ug/l
(ppb)
Acid Extractable Fraction
2-Chlorophenol < 1.05
2,4-Dichiorophenol < 048
2,4-Dimethylphenol < 084
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol < 1.66
2,4-Dinitrophenoi < 265
2-Nitrophenol < 0.73
4-Nitrophenol < 1.39
4-Chloro-3-methyiphenol < 1.15
Pentachiorophenol < 270
‘Phenol < 1.02
2,4 ,6-Trichlorophenol < 219
System Monitoring Compounds % Recovery | % Recovery
Limits
Phenclkds 13.19 10- 94
2-Fluorophenol 24.45 21-100
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 44.87 10-123

The lab blank was monitored for all analytes of interest. The analysis was run per EPA Method 8270.

Date/Time of analysis:  02-22-99/17:03 Analyst: Vemon L. Pate




Client: Waste Management, Inc.

Control 9902020154
Number:

Page Number:

4of5"

1.1,1-Trchioroethane

Target Compounds Results ug/L
{pph)
Volatile Fraction
Acetone < 17.00
Acrylonitrile <118
Benzene <43
Bromochloromethane < 45
Bromodichioromethane < 34
Bromoform < 4.0
Carbon Disulfide < 4.99
Carbon Tetrachloride <55
Chlorobenzene < 486
Chiloroethane <55
Chloroform < 3.89
Dibromochloromethane < 3.2
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <54
1,2-Dibromoethane < 3.3
1.2-Dichlorobenzene < 49
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <52
trans-1,4-Dichioro-2-butene <342
1,1-Dichiorcethane <43
1,2-Dichioroethane < 4.8
1,1-Dichioroethylene . <52
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 3.92
trans-1,2-Dichioroethylene <44
1,2-Dichloropropane < 32
cis-1,3-Dichloropropane <29
trans-1,3-Dichloropropane < 3.0
) e cand
2-Hexanone <27
Methyl Bromide <38
Methyt Chioride <57
Methylene bromide < 37
Methylene chioride <44
Methyt ethyl Kelone < 989
Methyi iodide < 39
. 4-Methyl-1-2-pentanone (MIBK) <76
Stryene < 48
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 44
1,1,2,2,-Tetrachioroethane < 45
Tetrachlcroethylene < 3.7
Toluene < 3.5

< 43



Client Waste Management, Inc. | Control §902020154 Page Number: S of 5

Number:
1,1,2-Trichioroethane < 32
Trichloroethylene < 4.3
Trichlorofluoromethane < 6.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ‘ < 6.1
Vinyl Acetate < 6.8
Vinyl Chloride | < 7.1
.S L Y
[ System Monitoring Compounds il % Recovery | % Recovery Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 113.42 69-156
Toluene-dg 7448 76-111
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 105.44 63-131

The analysis was run per EPA Method 8260.

Date/Time of analysis: 02-16-99/21:39 Analyst: Vemon L. Pate

Certification J

Data Release is authorized by: %‘/H/)ML

Vemon L. Pate, Branch Manager



Environmental Services Company, Inc,

CORPORATE OFFICE: - NORTHWEST BRANCH:

13715 W. MARKHAM - P.O. BOX 55146 1107 CENTURY )

LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72215 SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS 72762
(501) 221-2565 - FAX NO. (501) 221-1341 (501) 750-1170 - FAX NO. (501) 750-1172
E-MAIL: corporate@esclabs.com E-MAIL: nwbranch@esclabs.com

Report of Total Toxic Organics Page 10f2
Client; Waste Management, Inc.
Control Number: 9902020154 Date Sampled: 02-12-99
Sample Type: Grab/ Water Date Received: 02-12-99
Sample Identification: Class IV Date Reported: 03-05-99
Target Compounds Results
wall. {ppb] |
Chilorinated Pesticides/ PCB’s
Aldrin < 0.004
alpha-BHC < 0.004
beta-BHC < 0.004
gamma-BHC < 0.004
deltta-BHC < 0.011
Chiordane < 0.100
44-DDT < 0.030
4,4-DDE < 0.005
44-0DD < 0.018
Dieldrin < 0.009
alpha-Endosulfan < 0.016
beta-Endusulfan < 0.248
Endosulfan Sulfate < 0.016
Endrin < 0.01¢
Endrin Aldehyde < 0.015
Heptachlor < 0.006
Hepachlor epoxide < 0.005
Toxaphene < 0.500
PCB-1016/1242 < 0.050
PCB-1221 < 0.050
PCB-1232 < 0.050
PCB-1248 ' < 0.050
PCB-1254 < 0.050

PCB-1260 < 0.050



Client: Waste Management, inc. | Control Number: 9902020154 | Page Number: 2 of 2
ystem Monitoring Compounds % Recovery | % Recovery
Limits
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 88.70 3598
Decachlorobiphenyl 94.42 43-128

The lab blank was monitored for all analytes of interest. The analysis was run per EPA Method 8081.

Date/Time of analysis: 02-24-99 1545

Analyst: Vemon L. Pate

Certification

Data Release is authonzed by:

5/ et

Vemon L. Pate, Branch Manager
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Enviroimmnental Services Company, Inc.
Corporale Office
13715 Wesl Markham P.O. Box 65148
Litlle Rock, AR 72211 Little Rock, AR 72215

Phone: (501)221-2665 FAX: (501) 221-1341

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

t

Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Northwest Branch
1107 Century -
Springdale, AR 72764

Phone : (501 ) 760-1170 FAX: (501) 750-1172

Client Information

Project information

Requested Paramelers

Company Name:. Sunray Services, Inc.

Permit/Project #;

[Refinauishad By: (Signutue snd Pilnted Nsme)

Gomments:

GIWPSM ™~ W ORMSICHAIN XLS

Special reporting format to he nsed

Address: P. O, Box 1310 Purchase Order #:
Springda}e, AR 72765 J
Telephone: 751-7024 Sampler Name(s): <AM 316/\[\(,\& S o % .
FAX: o =
. 751-7924 P A — ol u “
and Signature(s): 8 5 1)
BB Cliein: funibar 115 i a9 iz
Sample ldentificalion Sampie Colleclion Sainple Comainers ~ j . g _ﬁ
ldentification ESC Contiol# | Date Time Type Matrix Type | Volume | Preservalive B 4 9 g
ClAgs T QZ“ ﬂ% Grab leachatdPlastic % gall Nitric X 1X
class N ' 09D (4880 lleachaly® fielhoo | /50~ | None X
ClAss TS CAD BaAB _|jesckads ljass | /%f NN, X
ClAs5S T 030 |eachats 2ass O} e X
- Time [Recelved By: (Signature and Pinled Hame) Dals
o A3
Yims Recelved By: ([Signature snd Prinled Namo) Date d: K
' Ragular I l Specilal I; '
Time

02| This Document is Page 1 of _I




Environmental Services Company, Inc.

CORPORATE QFFICE: NORTHWEST BRANCH:

13715 W. MARKHAM - PO, BOX 55146 1107 CENTURY

LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72215 SPRINGDALE. ARKANSAS 72762
13011 221-2565 - FAX NO. 15011 221-1341 {501) 750-1170 - FAX NO. (501) 750-1172
E-MAIL: corporate@esclabs.com E-MAIL: nwbranch@esclabs.com

Report of Total Toxic Organics Page 1 of S\J
Client: Waste Management, Inc.
Control Number: 99020201565 Date Sampled: 02-11-99
Sample Type: Grab/ Water Date Received: 02-11-99
Sample dentification: West Class IV Date Reported: 03-03-99
Target Compounds Results
ual/l. {ppb} |
Base/Neutral Extractable Fraction
Acenapthene < 1.582
Acenapthylene - <140
Anthracene < 0.82
Benzo(a)anthracene < 1.38
Benzo(a)pyrene < 149
Benzo(b)fiucranthene < 157
Benzo(g,h.i)perylene < 2.39
Benzo(k)fiuoranthene < 166
Bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane < 0.65
Bis (2-chloroethyl) ether < 1.94
Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether < 158
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate < 263
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether < 1.66
Butyl benzyl phthalate < 243
2-Chioronaphthaiene < 045
4-chiorophenyl phenyl ether < 1.19
Chrysene < 1.09
Dibenzo(a,hjanthracene < 208
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 1.28
1,3-Cichlorobenzene < 125
1.4-Dichlorobenzene < 1.23
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine < 179

Dimethyl phthalate < 0.92
Di-n-butyl phthalate < 1,38
2 4-Dinitrotoluene < 1.04
2 6-Dinitrotoluene < 071



Client.  Waste Management, Inc. | Control 9902020155 Page Number: 3 of 5
: Number:
Target Compounds Resuits ug/L
{ppb)

Acid Extractabile Fraction
2-Chlorophenol < 1.05
2,4-Dichlorophencl < 0.48
2,4-Dimethylphenol < 0.84
4 6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol < 1.68
2 4-Dinitrophenol < 265
2-Nitrophenol < 073
4-Nitrophenol < 1.39
4-Chloro-3-methyiphenol < 1.15
Pentachiorophenoi < 270
Phenoi < 1.02
2,4 6-Trichlorophenol < 219

System Monitoring Compounds % Recovery | % Recovery

Limits

Phenoids 13.19 10-94
2-Fluorophenol 24 .45 21-100
2,4 6-Tribromophenol 44.87 10-123

The lab blank was monitored for all analytes of interest. The analysis was run per EPA Method 8270.

Date/Time of analysis: 02-22-99/17:03 Analyst:

Vemon L, Pate




Client: Waste Management, Inc. Control 9902020155 Page Number: 4 of 5
Number:
Target Compounds Results ug/L
{ppb)
Volatile Fraction
Acetone < 17.00
Acrylonitrile <118
Benzene <43
Bromochioromethane < 45
Bromodichloromethane <34
Bromoform < 4.0
Carbon Disulfide < 4,99
Carbon Tetrachloride < 55
Chlorocbenzene < 46
Chioroethane <55
Chloroform < 3.89
Dibromochloromethane <32
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <54
1,2-Dibromoethane < 3.3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <49
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <52
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene <342
1,1-Dichlorcethane <43
1,2-Dichloroethane <48
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 9.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 3.92
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene <44
1,2-Dichloropropane < 3.2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropane <29
trans-1,3-Dichloropropane < 3.0
Ethylbenzene < 492
2-Hexanone <127
Methyl Bromide <38
Methyl Chioride < 57
Methylene bromide < 3.7
Methylene chioride <44
Methyl ethyl Ketone <99
Methyl iodide <39
4-Methyl-1-2-pentanone (MIBK) <78
Stryene <46
1,1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane <44
1,1.2,2,-Tetrachioroethane < 45
Tetrachloroethylene <37
Toluene < 3.5
1,1.1-Trichloroethane < 43




Client: Waste Management, Inc. Control 9902020155 Page Number: 5 of 5

Number:
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 3.2
Trichloroethylene < 4.31
Trichlorofiuoromethane _ < 6.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane < 6.1
Vinyl Acetate < 6.8
Vinyl Chlonide < 7.1
Xylenes < 9,55
| System Monitoring Compounds | Recovery " | % Recovery Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 113.42 69-156
Toluene-dg 74.48 76-111
4-Bromofluorobenzene 105.44 63-131

The analysis was run per EPA Method 8260.

Date/Time of analysis: 02-16-99/21:39 Analyst: Vemon L. Pate

Certification

Data Release is authorized by: %,Z/’ M,J'

Vemon L. Pate, Branch Manager



Environmental Services Company, Inc.

CORPORATE OFFICE: . . NORTHWEST BRANCH:

13715 W, MARKHAM - PO. BOX 55146 1107 CENTURY

LITTLE ROCK. ARKANSAS 72213 SPRINGDALE. ARKANSAS 72762
(501 221-2565 - FAX NO. (501) 221-1341 {501) 750-1170 - FAX NO. (501) 750-1172
E-MAIL: corporate@esclabs.com E-MAIL: nwbranch@esclabs.com

Report of Total Toxic Organics - - - Page 1of2
Client: Waste Management, Inc.
Control Number: 9902020155 Date Sampled: 02-12-99
Sample Type: Grab/ Water Date Received: 02-12-99
Sample Identification; West Class IV Date Reported: 03-05-99
Target Compounds Results
ua/l. (pob) |
Chiorinated Pesticides/ PCB'’s
Aldrin < 0.004
alpha-BHC < 0.004
beta-BHC < 0.004
gamma-BHC < 0.004
delta-BHC < 0.011
Chlordane < 0.100
44-DDT < 0.030
4,4-DDE < 0.005
44-DDD < 0.018
Dieldrin < 0.009
alpha-Endosulfan < 0.016
beta-Endusulfan < 0.248
Endosulfan Sulfate < 0.016
Endrin < 0.019
Endrin Aldehyde < 0.015
Heptachlor < 0.006
Hepachior epoxide < 0.005
Toxaphene < 0.500
PCB-1016/1242 < 0.050
PCB-1221 < 0.050
PCB-1232 < 0.050
PCB-1248 < 0.080
PCB-1254 < 0.050
PCB-1260 < 0.050



Client: Waste Management, In¢. | Control Number. 9902020155 | Page Number: 2 of 2

Fys‘tem Monitoring Compounds % Recovery | % Recovery
Limits
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 88.70 35-98
Decachlorobiphenyl ’ 94 42 43-128

The lab blank was monitored for all analytes of interest. The analysis was run per EPA Method 8081.

Dgte/Time of analysis: 02-24-99 1545 Analyst. Vemon L. Pate

Certification j

Data Release is authorized by: - M\/}‘

Vemon L. Pate, Branch Manager
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Enviionmeinel Seivicas Coinpany, inc.
Corporale Oflice
13715 Wesl Matkham P.O. Box 55146
Litle Rock, AR 72211~ Liltle Rock, AR 72215

Phone: (501) 221-2565

.
"

FAX: (501)221-1341

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Envilonmental Services Coimnpany, linc.
Northwesl Branch
1107 Century
Springdale, AR 72764

Phone : (501 ) 750-1170 FAX: (501) 750-1172

Client Information Project Information Requested Parameters
Company Name: Sunray Services, Inc. Permil/Projecl #:
Address: P. O. Box 1310 Purchase Orler #:
Springdale, AR 72765 N
Telephone: 751-7024 ' Sampler Name(s): SAO ng\\\'c,\s\'s g g 33
& 3
FAX: 751-7924 o ks— g4 |9
and Signalure(s): N
- o § q—
o " 39 |43
Sample Idenlification Sample Collection Saimple Contalners g o = H -‘% ,
identification ESC Control # Date Time Type Matrix Type | Volume | Preservative| # 4 9 F >
LwEsT ClARS 1NV ' 3]!5/‘19 (oo | Grab | leachalg ic_ % gall Nitric 11X
}/. 1} 991,009 Qs  leamle frerov |12~) | None 1 X
Yafe3|1000 laenn M3 fqias | 1gb | nens |2 >
Q/JL/CB o0 Gaan  |lesnahe lolasy | A0ml | Re) y 3 P
. :W\quhha&m?m!mo and P - ate - Time Received Wgualum and Prinled Hame) Dale Time ls ‘‘‘‘‘‘
, %yff 2R s
"Oatd ) Time Received By (Signature snd Piinted Name) Date Thue JTuinaround;
: I Regulas I I Spectal Ig '
Rebinquished By: (Signatuse snd Printed Name) Dale Time fiw ]—:,sl[q Lab Ey".'( ; B {
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Environmental Services Company, Inc.

CORPORATE QFFICE: NORTHWEST BRANCH:

13715 W, MARKHAM - PO. BOX 55146 1107 CENTURY

LITTLE ROCK. ARKANSAS 72215 SPRINGDALE. ARKANSAS 727a2

LS 221-2563 - FAX NO.501) 229-1341 (5011 750- 1170 - FAX NO. 15011 730-1 72
E-MALL: corporate@esclabs.com E-MAIL: nwbranch @esclubs.com

Report of Total Toxic Organics Page 1of 5
Client: Waste Management, Inc.
Control Number: 9902020156 Date Sampled: 02-11-99
Sample Type: Grab/ Water Date Received: 02-11-99
Sample Identification: South Phase I Date Reported: 03-03-99
rl'arget Compounds Results
Base/Neutral Extractable Fraction
Acenapthene 1.52
Acenapthylene 1.40
Anthracene 0.82
Benzo(a)anthracene 1.38
Benzo(a)pyrene 1.49
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1.57
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 2.39
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 1.66
Bis (2-chioroethoxy) methane 0.65
Bis (2-chloroethyl) ether 1.94
Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether 1.55
Bis (2-ethythexyl) phthalate 263

4-Bromophenyl pheny! ether
Butyl benzy! phthalate
2-Chloronaphthaiene
4-chlorophenyl phenyi ether
Chrysene

Dibenzo(a h)anthracene
1.2-Dichiorobenzene
1,3-Dichiorobenzene

1.66
243
0.45
1.1¢
1.09
2.08
1.28
1.25

AAANAANAANAMAMAAMAMAAANNAMAMAMAMAMAMAAARA

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.23
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine 1.79
Difmethyl phthalate B < 0.92
Di-n-butyl phthalate < 1.38
- 2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 1.04

2 6-Dinttrotoluene < 0.71



(Client: Waste Management, Inc. | Control 9902020156 Page Number: 2 of 5 (
Number:

[Tanget Compounds Results ug/L J
{ppb)
Base/Neutral Extractable Fraction (continued)
Di-n-octyiphthalate < 3.40
Fluroanthene < 0.81
Fluorene < 1.51
Hexachlorobenzene < 1.73
Hexachlorobutadiene < 1.33
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 1.59
Hexachloroethane < 2.687
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene < 2.81
|sophorone < 0.56
Napthalene < 0.39
Nitrobenzene < 0.42
N-Nitrosodi-N-propylamine < 1.47
Phenanthrene < 0.93
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine {(as Azobenzene) < 2.87
Pyrene < 1.76
1,2,4-Tnchlorobenzene < 1.81
System Monitoring Compounds % Recovery | % Recovery |
Limits 3
Nitrobenzene-ds 534 35-114
2-Fluorobiphenyl 55.02 43-116
p-Terphenyld,, 4584 33-141

The lab blank was monitored for all analytes of interest. The analysis was run per EPA Method 625.

Date/Time of analysis: 02-22-99/17.03 Analyst: Vemon L. Pate



Client:  Waste Management, Inc. | Control 9902020156 Page Number: 3 of 5 ‘
Number: |
Target Compounds Results ug/L T
_{ppb)
Acid Extractable Fraction
- 2-Chlorophenol < 1.05
2,4-Dichlorophenol < 048
2,4-Dimethylphenol < 0.84
4 6-Dinitro-2-methylphenci < 1.66
2 4-Dintrophenol < 265
2-Nitrophenol < 0.73
4-Nitrophenol < 1.39
4-Chioro-3-methyiphenol < 1.15
Pentachlorophenol < 270
Phenol < 1.02
2.4 6-Trichlorophenol < 218

System Monitoring Compounds

% Recovery | % Recovery

Limits
Phenolds 15.02 10- 94
2-Fluorophenoi 27.30 21-100
2,4 B-Tribromophenol 47 44 10-123

The lab blank was monitored for all analytes of interest. The analysis was run per EPA Method 8270.

Date/Time of analysis: 02-22-89/17:03

Analyst:

Vemon L. Pate



4ij

Went: \Waste Management, inc. Control 9902020156 W Page Number:

: Number:

Farget Compounds Results ug/L

(ppb}

Votatile Fraction

Acetone < 17.00
Acrylonitrite <116
Benzene <43
Bromochloromethane <45
Bromodichioromethane <34
Bromoform < 40
Carbon Disuffide < 499
Carbon Tetrachioride <55
Chiorobenzene < 46
Chioroethane < 55
Chloroform < 3.89
Dibromochloromethane < 3.2
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane <54
1,2-Dibromoethane < 33
1,2-Dichtorobenzene <49
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 52
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene <342
1,1-Dichioroethane <43
1,2-Dichloroethane < 48
1,1-Dichioroethylene <52
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 3.92
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene <44
1,2-Dichloropropane < 3.2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropane <29
trans-1,3-Dichloropropane < 30
Ethylbenzene < 4,92
2-Hexanone <127
Methyl Bromide < 3.8
Methyl Chioride <57
Methylene bromide < 37
Methylene chioride <44
Methyl ethyl Ketone <99
Methyl iodide < 39
4-Methyi-1-2-pentanone (MIBK) <76
Stryene <48
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <44
1,1,2,2,-Tetrachioroethane < 45
Tetrachioroethylene < 37
Toluene < 3.5

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

< 43

|



Client: Waste Management, Inc. Control 9902020156 (Page Number: 5 of 5]
Number: ]

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 3.2
Trichioroethylene < 4.31
Trichloroflucromethane < 6.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane < 6.1
Vinyl Acetate < 6.8
Vinyl Chioride < 7.1
Xylenes < 9.65

" System Monitoring Compounds | % Recovery | % Recovery Limits }
Dibromofluoromethane 113.42 69-156
Toluene-dg 74.48 76-111
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 105.44 63-131
The analysis was run per EPA Method 8260.
Date/Time of analysis: 02-16-99/21:39 Analyst. Vemon L. Pate
Certification

Data Release is authorized by: ){/‘;Zé X

Vemon L. Pate, Branch Manager



Environmental Services Company, Inc.

CORPORATE OFFICE. NORTHWEST BRANCH:

13715 W. MARKHAM - PO. BOX 33146 1107 CENTURY

LITTLE ROCK. ARKANSAS 72213 SPRINGDALE. ARrANSAS 71762

100 221-2863 - FANX NO. 501 221-1 341 P01 TE0-T170 - FLIONOL R0 7200572
E-MAIL: corporute @esclabs. com E-MAIL: nwbranch @esclabs.com

Report of Total Toxic Organics Page 10f 2
Client: Waste Management, Inc.
Control Number: 9902020156 Date Sampled: 02-12-99
Sample Type: Grab/ Water Date Received: 02-12-99
Sample Identification; South Phase | Date Reported: 03-05-99
Target Compounds Results
ua/l. {oob} |
Chiorinated Pesticides/ PCB’s
Aldrin < 0.004
alpha-BHC < 0.004
beta-BHC < 0.004
gamma-BHC < 0.004
deta-BHC < 0.011
Chlordane < 0.100
44-DDT < 0.030
44-DDE < 0.005
4 4'-DDD < 0.018
Dieldnin < 0.009
alpha-Endosuifan < 0.016
beta-Endusuifan < 0.248
Endosulfan Sulfate < 0.016
Endrin < 0.019
Endrin Aldehyde < 0.015
Heptachlor < 0.006
Hepachlor epoxide < 0.005
Toxaphene < 0.500
PCB-1016/1242 < 0.050
PCB-1221 < 0.050
PCB-1232 < 0.050
PCB-1248 < 0.050
PCB-1254 < 0.050

 PCB-1260 < 0.050



Client. Waste Management, Inc. | Control Number: 9902020156 | Page Number: 2 of 21

System Monitoring Compounds J % Recovery | % Recovery
Limits
Tetrachloro-m-xylene ' 88.70 35-98
Decachlorobiphenyl 84 .42 43-128

The lab blani was monitcred for all analytes of interest. The analysis was run per EPA Method 8081.

Date/Time of analysis: 02-24-99 1545 Analyst. Vemon L. Pate

Certification J

Data Release is authorized by: 691/1—47/)%*\4—

Vemon L. Pate, Branch Manager
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